

No. 22-0909

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 2022

IN RE PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., DEBTOR,

ELEANOR RIGBY, PETITIONER

v.

PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., RESPONDENT.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Team 23  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

OPINIONS BELOW.....vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....vi

STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

    I.    Statement of the Facts.....1

    II.   Procedural History.....2

    III.  Standard of Review.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I.    **THE COURT ERRED BY RELEASING MS. RIGBY’S TORT CLAIM AGAINST STRAWBERRY FIELDS, A NONDEBTOR, WITHOUT HER CONSENT.....4**

    A. **The bankruptcy court erred by releasing Ms. Rigby’s claim without her consent because 11 U.S.C. § 534(e), read according to its plain meaning, prohibits the court from doing so.** .....5

        i.    **It was improper for the bankruptcy court to release Ms. Rigby’s claim against Strawberry Fields because the release amounted to a discharge of a nondebtor.....5**

        ii.   **Under the plain language of 11 U.S.C. § 524(a), the bankruptcy court did not possess the authority to adjudicate Ms. Rigby’s claim against Strawberry Fields.....6**

    B. **The other statutory provisions, including §§ 105(a), 1123(a)(5), and 1123(b)(6), do not grant the courts the authority to settle Ms. Rigby’s claim against Strawberry Fields.** .....9

        i.    **11 U.S.C. § 105(a) is not an independent grant of authority.....9**

- ii. Similarly, § 1123(b)(6) is not a source of power but, rather, is a limitation on the bankruptcy court’s power.....10
- iii. Like section 1123(b)(6), section 1123(a)(5) does not grant the bankruptcy court the authority to adjudicate Ms. Rigby’s claim and the court committed error by exercising such authority. ....10
- C. The bankruptcy court exceeded its constitutional authority by adjudicating Ms. Rigby’s claim against Strawberry Fields.....11
- D. Establishing a rule that allows for bankruptcy courts to issue non-consensual third-party releases affecting creditor-nondebtor relationships will incentivize creditors to participate in bad behavior.....13
- II. THE COURT ERRED IN ITS RULING THAT 11 U.S.C. § 1192 DOES NOT APPLY TO BOTH THE CORPORATE AND INDIVIDUAL DEBTOR.....14
  - A. Differences between traditional Chapter 11 and Subchapter V cases .....14
  - B. The text of § 1192 clearly applies to both the individual and corporate debtor.16
    - i. The definition of “debtor” used in Chapter 11 cases shows the intent of Congress to apply the section 523(a) exceptions to corporations...17
    - ii. The wording of section 1192, as the more specific provision, governs over the more broadly applicable section 523(a) preamble.....18
  - C. The structure of § 1192 matches that of § 1228(a) and should be interpreted in similarly.....19
- CONCLUSION.....21
- APPENDIX A.....22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust &amp; Saving Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	15
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	8
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	7
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	6
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017).....	8
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	7
<i>In re Amendment to Rule 39</i> , 500 U.S. 13 (1991).....	4
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014).....	7, 9
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	17, 18, 20
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	9
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Energy Res. Co., Inc.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990).....	8
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	8
